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PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Service Area2,6th floor, 2l Leyan Luong Street,

FORM NO. B 01 - DN
lssued with Circular No. 200/2014|TT-BTC

Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi Dated December 22,2014 of the of Finance

BALANCE SHEET
As at December 31, 2025

Unit:VND
ASSETS Gode Notes 31t12t2025 01t01t2025

lA. cuRRENr ASSETS

ll. Castr and cash equivalents
It. casn
I

I 
ll. Short-term financia! investments

11. Trading securities

lZ. erovisions for impairment of trading securitiest'
I 
lll. Short-term account receivables

11. 
Shortterm trade account receivables

12. 
Shortterm advances to suppliers

13. 
Short{erm loan receivables

la. 
Other shortterm receivables

15. 
Provision for shortterm doubtful debts

16. 
ShortaOe of assets awaiting resolution

llV.lnventories
11. lnventories
I

lV. 
Other short-term assets

11. Shortterm prepayments

lz. 
Vrtue added tax deductibte

13. 
Taxes and other receivables from State budget

lB. NON-CURRENT ASSETS

ll. tong-term receivabtes

It. Otn", long-term receivabtes

lll. rixea assets

It. fangiOte fixed assets
| - cost
I

' - Accumulated depreciation

ll!. lnvestment property
- Cosf

- Accumulated depreciation
lV. Long-term assets in progress
1. Longterm work in progress

V. Long-term financial investments
2. lnvestments in other entities
3. Provision for long{erm financial investments
Vl. Other long-term assets
1. Longterm prepayment

100

110

111

120

121

122

130

131

132

135

136

137

139

140

141

150

151

152

153

200

210
216

220
221

222

223

230
231

232
240
241

250
253

254

260

261 v.6b

v.2
v.2

v.3
v.4
v.5

Y.7a
v.9

v.10

V.6a

Y.11a

v.7b

v.12

v.l3

v.8

v.14

v.1

753,046,847

69,334,956,605

240,349,104
240,349,104

25,090,279,106

2,266,729,377

23,049,031,059]

10,7g2,22o,OOOI

53,949,655,4701

(65,177,356,800)l

21o,OOO,OOOl

23,324,053,33g1

23,324,053,3391

20,6g0,275,0561

126,557,9

6,688,133

128,

26

26,093,650,000

7,749,494,593
7,748,494,593

9,371,932,298
(1,623,437,715)

39,432,219,
40,008,082

(575,962,446)
42,275,913,047

42,275,913,047

12,693,1

36,707,700,
(24,014,533,

71,151,932,750

2,999,553,190

2,999,553,190

363,061,000

715,707,125
(352,646,125)

24,266,24O,617

2,977,094,377

23,129,219,871

10,792,220,000

53,654,161,524

(66,216,455,155)

30,000,000

23,042,962,339]

23,042,962,3391

20,491,215,6141

19,700,7691

13,773,381,5771

6,688,133,2681

129,gg3,710,gg11

26,6g3,650,0001

26,693,650,0001

19,031,700,9771

18,031 ,7o},g77l
19,552,973,0981

(1,521,272,221)l

29,471,370,0001

29,471,370,0001

I

42,212,913,0471

42,212,913,0471

12,693,166,3361

36,7o7,7oO,OOOl

(24,014,533,664)l

8go,g1o,731l

880,910,7311
TOTAL ASSETS 270 198,331,447,172 201,135,643,741

t;

(

The notes on pages 06 to are an integral part the financial statements.



PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Service Area2,6th floor, 21 Le Van Luong Street,

FORM NO. B 01 - DN
lssued with Circular No. 200/2014|TT-BTC

Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi C

Hoang Thi Bich Ngoc
Preparer

Dated December 22,2014 of lhe of Finance

BALANCE SHEET (CONTTNUED)
As at December31,2025

Tran Thanh Hang
Chief Accountant

Trinh Quoc Khanh
General Director
January 15,2026

Unit:VND
RESOURCES Gode Notes 31t12t2025 01t01t2025

IC. LIABTLTTIES
I

I 
l. Short-term liabilities

ll 
. Shortterm trade account payables

12. 
Shortterm advances from customers

lS. 
faxes and amounts payable to State budget

14. Payable to employees

ls. 
Snort+"rm accrued expenses

16. 
Shortterm deferred revenue

17. 
Shortterm other payabtes

lS.Short{erm 
Borrowings and finance lease liabilities

!1. Long-term liabilities
2. Other long-term payables

D. OWNER'S EQUITY

l. Owner's equity
1. Owner's contributed capital
- Ordinary shares carrying voting rights
2. Investment and development fund
3. Retained earnings

"-n!""u*u,rted 

retained earnings to previous year

- Retained earnings for current year 
I

300

310

311

312
313

314

315

318

319

320

330

337

400

v.15
v.16
v.11b

v.17

v.15
V.18a

v.18b

v.19

53,049,931,335

52,947,991,935

17,041,779,523

2,029,255,591

75,107,519
2,944,662,094

20,654,497,607

66,727,270
8,960,953,231

1,175,000,000

100,949,500

100,949,500

145,292,615,937

54,050,141,546

54,049,192,046

17,976,046,317

3,567,055,591

93,471,874
2,929,449,532

20,593,737,621

8,890,432,111

949,500

949,500

147,095,502,195
410

411

411a

418

421

421a

421 b

145,292,615,937

500,000,000,0001

5oo,ooo,oo0,oool

12,675,912,755ll

(367,393,296,919)l

(365,5g0,410,560)l

(1,802,88635e)l

147,095,502,195

500,000,000,000

500,000,000,000]

12,675,g12,7551

(365,590,410,560)l

(348,981,671,27g)l

(17,208,7gg,2fl:|
TOTAL RESOURCES 440 199.33't -4!7,172 201,135,643,741

p,-,frr
6ffiN
'3/ cdpxArv \Aw

noteson pages 06 fo 22 are an part of the financial statements.



PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FORM NO. B 02 - DN
lssued with Circular No. 200/2014|TT-BTCService Area2,6th floor, 21 Leyan Luong Street,

Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi City Dated December 22,2014 of the of Finance

INCOME STATEMENT
4th quarter ot 2025

Unit:VND

ITEMS Code Notes
Current quarter

Gumutative from the beginning
of the year to the end of current

quarter

Current year Prior year Current year Prior year

It. Cross revenue from goods sold and
lservices rendered

lz. oeductions

la. t", revenue from goods sold and
lservices rendered

l+. co=t of sales

lu. o.o"= profit from goods sold and
Iservices rendered

le. rinanciatincome

lz. rtnanciat expenses
I

l- ln which: lnterest expense

lA. Oeneral and administration expenses

21

22

23

26

01

02

10

11

20

vl.t

vt.2

vl.3

vt.4

vt.5

vt.7

vt.8

vt.8

vl.5

2,054,395,747

2,054,395,747

1,961,969,712

92,527,035

58,871

15,697,996

1,492,155,906

(1,415,257,996)

1,797,900,000

1,797,900,000

382,542,014)

382,542,01;l

:l

20,950,000

20,950,000

20,850,000

350,230

314,659,992

406.47A.6L.1

2,289,450,294

2,289,450,294

2,261,024,955

28,425,439

1,267,229

44,692,714

i,17.) ,lA, 19L

503,204,917

503,204,9,17

342,449,211

160,755,606

294,096,445

314,753,952

17,266,606,173

(17,136,518,074)

72,221,207l

172,221,20711
I

117,209,739,29'lll

I

I

(17,20g,73g,2g'|)l

I
(344)l

(344)l

lS. ttet profit from operating
I

I10. Other income
I

1 1. Other expenses

12. Profit from other activities

13. Accounting profit before tax

14. Current corporate income tax expense

15. Net profit after corporate income tax

16. Basic earnings per share

17. Diluted earnings per share

30

31

32

40

50

51

60

70

71

(13,699,937,403)

2,174,1gg)

(2,174,1gg./1

(13,702,111,5s1)l

(13,702,1 1 1,5g1 )l

e74tl

'-''?41

(4,195,062,631)

3,555,727,273

1,{ 73,551,000

2,382,176,273)

(1,802,886,35g)l

(1,g02,gg6,35g;l

(36)l

rr.ll

[k,
TranThan

2'-r
ffiffiN2l co pnAru \.o'

W#
h Hang Trinh Quoc

I
?,

Preparer Ghief Accountant Genera! Director
January 15,2026

The notes on pages 06 to are an integral paft the fi n anci al state me nts.

J



PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Service Area2,6th floor, 21 Le Van Luong Street,

FORM NO. B 03 - DN
lssued with Circular No. 200/2014fff-BTC

Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi Dated December 22,2014 of the Ministry of Finance

Hoang Thi Bich Ngoc
Preparer

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
(Using the indirect method)

For the period ended December g1,2O2S

Tran Thanh Hang
Ghief Accountant

Unit:VND

Trinh Quoc Khanh
General Director
January 15, 2026

ITEMS Codes Notes

Cumulative from the beginning of
the year to the end of current quarter

Current yeal Prior year

lr. GASH FLOWS FROM OPERAT|NG ACT|VTTIES

It. 1l-ossyerofit before tax

lz. ea;ustments for:

lDepreciation and amortisation of fixed assets and
I investment properties
lProvisions
I

| 

(Gain)/loss from investing activities

13. Operating profit before movements in working
lcapital
I ltncrease)lOecrease in receivables

| (lncrease)/Decrease in inventories

| 

(lncreaseHoecrease in payabte

| 
(lncrease)/Decrease in prepaid expenses

l(lncrease)/Decrease 
in trading securities

lNet cash generated by/(used in) operating activities

1". GASH FLOWS FROM |NVEST|NG ACT|VTTIES

11. 
Acquisition and construction of fixed assets and other

llong-term assets

lZ. eroceeOs from sale, disposal of fixed assets and other lo

la. Casn recovered from lending, selling debt, instruments
lof other entities
I

17. 
lnterest earned, dividends and profits received 

I

lNet cash generated by /(used in) investing activities I

irrr. cASH Flows FRoM FTNANcTNG AcnvrnEs Itt
'3. Proceeds from borrowings 

I

Net cash generated by /(used in) financing activities I

Net increase/(decrease) in cash 
I

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the Iperiod/year I

Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates 
I

Cash and cash eq!.rivalents at the end of the year I

2

3

5

I
9

10

11

12

13

20

21

22

24

27

30

33

40

50

60

61

70

1 (1,802,996,359)

1,175,000,0001

1,17

998,627,940

(1,391 ,744,480)
(19,394,501)

(2,215,397,399)

712,957,634
(345,691,000)

(2,164,910,211)

21,006,674
715,707,125

13,276,327,1771_

i

(676,271,400)l

I

18,127,273_l

I

1,267,2281

(656,g76,gg9)l

12,

2,998,553,1

24O,349,104

117,209,739,2911

332,406,337

10,949,959,332

(106,387,496)

(6,032,961,109)

24,797,721,549
(993,750,000)

17,92g,B1gl
(687,867,839)l

2,718,393,5691

19,g0g,555,ggg1
_t

I

(34,113,243,700)l

3,000,000,

106,387

(31,006,8

111,197

14,1

2,999,553,190

WW
4ql
>l
*\

R

lilo2!906;1
i."Z-\d)/ c1NG I.Y\

CO PHAN \

otA ob ,

R',ry&

\
tl

\\D

The notes on pages 06 to 22 are a .



PETROLEUM REAL ESTATEJOINTSTOCKCOMPANY FORM NO. B09-DN
Service Area2' 6th floor, 21^LeYan Luong Street, lssued with Circular No. 200/20 M]fT-BTC
ILq!I X!an-W1rd, !-anoi city Dated December 22, 2014 of the Ministry of Finance
NOTES TO
Ihese Nofes are an integral part of and should be read in coniunction with the accompanying combined financial statements

I. CORPORATE INFORMATION

1. Form of capitalownership

PETRoLEUM REAL ESTATE Joint Stock Company (formerly Viet Real Estate lnvestment JSC)(hereinafter referred to as "the Company") is a joint stoit< company establisnej anO op-erati;;'r;-6!.
the Business Registration Certificate No. 0102580872 issued by t'ne Hanoi Department of pianning
and lnvestment for the first time on October 4, 2007. Currently, ine Company is operating unJei th;
19th amended Business Registration Certificate issued on Decemb er ll, iOis.

The Company's charter capital is VND 5Oo,OOo,OO0,000 (Five hundred billion VND).

2. Business field

The Company's business sector is property business.

3. Main business lines and activities

The Company's business lines include:

- Trading in real gstaJe, land use rights owned by the owner, user or lessee;- Trading in real estate: lnvesting in creating houses, construction works for sale, lease, lease-purchase; Buying houses, construction woiks for sale, lease, lease-purchase; Renting houses,
construction works for re-lease; lnves-ting in land improvement and investing in infrastructure workson leased land to lease land with infrastructure; Services of receiving tririster ot fanJ uie ;;;i;;investing in infrastructure works for transfer, lease, lease of land ur""rilntr *ith infrastructure for
re-lease;

- Managing, exploiting. .and trading services in apartment buildings, urban areas, concentrated

_ residential areas, parking lots, tourist hotels;

The Company's main activities during the year are: Searching for investment opportunities in tradinghouses, urban areas; leasing commeicial floor space for Linh iay project.

Normal production and business cycle

The normal production and business cycle of the Company is carried out in a period of no more than
12 months.

Business structure

The dependent accounting units of As Company include:

Unit name Address
leal Estate Trading Floor No.2A, Do Quang Street, Truno H
)V4 Project Management
loard

No.24, Oo



PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FORM NO. B 09 - DN
lssued with Circular No. 200/2014ITT-BTCService Area2,6th floor, 21 Le Van Luong Street,

Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi City

l.

5.

Dated December 22,2014 of the of Finance
TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

rhese Nofes are an integral paft of and shoutd be read in conjunction witi tni accompanying combined financial statements

GENERAL TNFORMATION (CONTTNUED)

Business structure (Continued)

Busrness location:

Acc-ording to the business location registration certificate No. 00001 issued by the Hanoi Departmentof Planning and lnvestment for the first time on September s, 2024, tne bompany registered its
business location at the Service Area, 6th floor, Golden Palm Buiidin g, )1 te Van Luong, Nhan Chinh
Ward, Thanh Xuan District, HanoiCity, Vietnam.

BASIS FOR PREPARING FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 4th QUARTER OF 2O25AND THE
ACCOUNTING PERIOD

Basis for preparing Financiat statements for the 4th euarter of 202s

Th.e accompanying Financial Statements for the 4th Quarter of 2025, expressed in Vietnam Dong
(vND), are prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with Vietnamese
Accounting standards, Accounting regime for enterprises and legal regulations ielailng to financial
reporting.

The accompanying Financial Statements forthe 4th Quarter of 2025 are not intended to present thefinancial position, results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles andpractices generally accepted in countries other than Vietnam.

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND APPLIED ACCOUNTING REGIME

General Director and the Board of General Directors of the Company ensure that they have compliedwith the requirements of Vietnamese Accoqling Standards,' Vietnames" gnt"rpri.e Accounting
Regime issued under Circular No.2OO12O14|TT-BT-C ("Circular 200") dated Oecember 22,2014 of the
Ministry of Finance, Circular No. 53/2016/TT-BTC dated March 21,2016 of the Ministry of Finance onamending and supplementing a number of articles of circular No. 200/2014rrT-BTC as well asCirculars guiding the implementation of accounting standards of the Ministry of iinance in preparing
and presenting Financial statements for the 4th eulrter of 202s.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLTCIES

The following are the main accounting policies applied by the Company in preparing the Financial
Statements for the 4th Quarter of 2025:

Accounting estimates

The preparation of Financial statements for the 4th Quarter of 2025 in compliance with vietnamese
accounting standards, accounting regimes for enterprises and legal regulations related to thepreparation and presentation of Financial Statements toi tne 4th Quart5r of z6zS i.qrir". the Board of
Directors to make estimates a1d agsumptions that affect the reported figures on tiaLitities, assets andthe presentation of contingent liabilities and assets at the Oate bf the Financial Statements for the 4th
Quarter of 2025 as well as the reported figures on revenues and expenses ouiint the fiscal year.
Although the accounting estimates are made with all the knowledge of the Board-of Directors, the
actual amounts incurred may differ from the estimates and assumptijns made.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, which are higlly liquid, demand deposits andshort{erm investments with orginal maturities of no more than thr6e'months, ,"rJiry convertible tocash and subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

v.

ilr.



PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FORM NO. B 09 - DNservice Area2,6th floor, 21_LeYan Luong street, lssued with circular No. 200/2014lTT-BTc
I[q!h:\uln w-lrg,Ianoi city Dated December 22, 2014 ofthe Ministry of Finance
NOTES TO T
rhese Nofes are an integral paft of and should be read in coniunction with the accompanying combined financiat statements

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNTFICANT AGCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Financial investments

Trading securities

Trading securities are securities held by the Company for trading purposes. Trading securities are
recorded from the date the Company acquires ownership and are iriithrry vatueo at the fair value of thepayments at the time the transaction occurs plus costs related to the puichase of trading securities.

ln subsequent accounting periods, securities investments are determined at original cost less
impairment on trading securities.

The time of recording trading securities is the time the Company has ownership right, specifically asfollows:

' For listed securities: recorded at the time of order matching (T+0).

' For unlisted securities: recorded at the time of official ownership according to the provisions of law.

lnterest, dividends and profits of periods before the trading securities are purchased are accounted foras a reduction in the value of such trading securities. lnter:est, dividends ,hO protit. of periods after thepurchase of trading securities are recorded as revenue. Dividends received in shares are only tracked
by the number of shares increased, not the value of the shares received_

A provision for the devaluation of trading securities is established for each type of security traded onthe market when its market price is lower than its_ original cost. The fair' value of f isleO-traOing
securities on the stock exchange or traded on the UPCOM market is determined based on thl .f"ri.gprice on the financial year-end date. ln case the stock exchange or the upcoM market is not tradin!on the financial year-end date, the fair value of securities is dJtermined based on the closing pril" ojthe most recent trading session before the financial year-end date.

lncreases or decreases in the amount of provisions for devaluation of trading securities that need to bemade at the end of the fiscal year are recorded in financial expenses.

Held to maturity investments

Heldto-maturity investments include investments that the company has the intention and ability tohold until maturity.. The Company's held{o-maturity investments intlude: term deposits held ov'tnecompany to maturity for the purpose of earning periooic interest.

Held-to-maturity investments are recorded from the date of acquisition and initially measured at thepurchase price and expenses related to the purchase of the investments. lnterest income frominvestments held to maturity after the acquisition date is recognized in the lncome statement on anaccrual basis. lnterest earned before the Company holds is deducted from the cost at the date ofacquisition.

Loans

Loans are determined at original cost less provision for doubtful debts. The provision for doubtful debts
on the Company's loans is made in accordance with current accounting regulations.

I nvestm ent in assocrafes

An associate is an entity in which the Company has significant influence but which is neither asubsidiary nor a joint venture of the Company. Significant i-nfluence is tne powei to participate in thefinancial and operating policy decisions of tlre iivestee but not control dr loint control over thosepolicies.

8



Service Area2,6th floor, 21 Le Van Luong Street,
Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi City

PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FORM NO. B 09 - DN
lssued with Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC

Dated December 22,2014 of the of Finance
TO THE STA'

rhese Nofes are an integral parl of and should be read in conjunction *itini 
"iriipuiyiig comoined financiat statements

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLIC!ES (CONTINUED)

The Company initially recognises its investment in an associate at cost. The Company recognises in
the income statement the portion of the accumulated net profits of the investee arising subs""qr"ni to
the date of acquisition. Any other amount received by the Company other than the pr6rit oistriouted is
considered a recovery of the investment and is recoided as a reduction in the cost of the investment.
Dividends received in.shares are only recorded as an increase in the number of shares, not the value
of the shares received.

Provision for losses on investments in associates is set aside when the associate suffers a loss, with
the provision equal to the difference between the actual capital contributions of the parties in the
associate and th.e.actualequity multiplied by the Company's capital contribution ratio compared to the
total actual capital contributions of the parties in the associate. tf the associate is the suOlect of ine
Financial Statements for the 4th Quarter of 2025, the basis for determining the provision for losses is
the Financial Statements for the 4th euarter of 2025.

lncreases and decreases in the provision for losses on investments in associates that must be set
aside at the end of the fiscal year are recorded in financial expenses.

lnvestment in equity instruments of other entities

lnvestments in instruments
does not have control, joint control or signiflcant influence over the inveitee.

lnvestments in equity instruments of other entities are carried at cost less provisions for impairment in
investment value.

I

I



PETROLEUM REAL ESTATEJOINTSTOCKCOMPANY FORM NO. B09-DN
Service Area2,6th floor, 21 Le Van Luong Street, lssued with Circular No. 200/2014ITT-BTC
Ih E lgan-W-lrd,llanoi city Dated December 22,2014 of the Ministry of Finance
NOTES TO Tn
rhese Nofes are an integral pad of and shoutd be read in coniunction with the accompanying combined financiat statements

IV. SUMMARY OF STGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLTCIES (CONTINUED)

Receivables

Receivables reflect the amounts which shall be receivable from customers and others, which arepresented at book varue ress by provision for doubtfur debts.

Provisions for doubtful debts of receivables representthe portion of receivables that the Company
estimatesto be uncollectible as of the end of the accouniing period. lncrease or decrease of theprovisions is recognized as administration expenses in the income statement.

lnventories

lnventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value. cost includes direct materials,
direct labour and o._verheads, if any that have been incurred in bringing tne inventories to their pr"."ni
location and condition. Cost is determined using the first-in, firsriuthethod. Net realizable value isdetermined as th_e estim.ated selling price less the estimated costs of completion and costs to be
incurred in marketing, selling and distribution.

The.Company's provision for inventory impairment is made in accordance with current accountingregulations. Accordingly, the Company is permitted to make provision for obsolete, oamag-J oisubstandard inventories and in cases where the cost of inventoiies is higher than the net realizable
value at the end of the financial year.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.

The cost of tangible fixed assets comprises the purchase price and any other costs direcfly attributable
to bringing the asset to working condition for its intended use.

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives,
as follows:

Buildings & structures
Means of transport & transmission
Management equipment and tools

Years
38-40
08 - 10
03-10

]fe depleciation period of the Company's buildings and structures (office area at 21 Le Van Luong,Nhan Chinh Ward, Thanh Xuan District,, Hanoi City) is 460 months, starting from the time thecompany uses the office (November4, zsz+1to reoilary za-,zoag (the term Jn tne corresponding
land use right certificate).

lnvestment properties

lnvestment properties include land use rights and factories, buildings held by the Company for thepurpose of earning rental income or for cipital appreciation.'lnvestment properties held for lease arestated at cost less accumulated depreciation. lnvestment properties netci roi capital appreciation arestated at cost less impairment. The cost of purchased investment properties comprises the purchaseprice and directly attributable costs such as legal consultancy reds, ilroferty iraisier tax and other
related transaction costs.

For investment properties held for capital appreciation, the Company does not depreciate. ln caseswhere there is clear evidence that the investment properties'held for capitai Sppreciation havedecreased in value compared to market value and the'decrease can be determined reliably, theinvestment properties held for capital appreciation are recorded as a decrease in cost and the loss isrecorded in cost of goods sold.
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PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOTNT STOCK COMPANY
Service Area 2,6th floor, 21 Le Van Luong Street,

FORM NO. B 09. DN
lssued with Circular No. 200/2014tTT-BTC

telh Xuan Ward, Hanoi Dated December 22,2014 of the of Finance
NOTES TO THE STA'
rhese Notes are an integral paft of and shoutd be read in coniunction with the ""iiiiiv-ig combined financiat statements

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

lnvestment properties (Continued)

The transfer from owner-occupied property to investment property or from investment property toowner-occupied property or inventory occurs only when there'is a change in use. owner-otcuiieoproperty is transferred to investment property when the owner ceases to use the property and whenanother party enters an operating lease. lnvestment property is transferreo io bwnlr-o."rpi"Jproperty when the oruner begins to use the property. lnvestmeni property is transferreo to lnveniory
when the owner begins to develop the properiy for site. lnventory is transferred to investment proferty
when the owner begins to lease it to another party. Construction property is transferred to investmentproperty when the construction phase is completed and the property ii pui into investment.

A change of use between investment property and owner-occupied property or inventory does not
change the carrying amount of the asset transferred and does not cnahgd the cost of the [roperty foi
valuation purposes or for financial reporting purposes.

Prepaid expenses

Prepaid expenses include ac_tyal expenses that have been incurred but are related to the results ofproduction and business activities of many-. accounting periods. The Company's prepaio 
"*p"n."iinclude tools' supplies lssued for use, oifice repair idsts and other prJpaib expenses tnat aieconsidered to provide future economic benefits io the Company. These costs are capitalized asprepayments and allocated to the lncome Statement using the straight-line method in accordance with

current accounting regulations.

Accured expenses

The provision of advance costs to provisionally calculate the cost price of projects complies with theprinciple: The Company only provides advance costs to provisionally catcuiate the cost price forprojects and items that have been completed and determined to be sold during the year. Theprovisional costs included in the cost price are the costs that are included in the investment andconstruction estimates but do not have enough records and documents to accept the volume. Theprovisional provisional cost amount must correspond to the cost price norm calculaied according to thetotal estimated cost of the project or item determined to be sold. The provisional provisional iost iorproduction and business costs during the period must be calculated stritgy ano must have reasonable
and reliable evidence of the costs that must be provisionally provided during the period, to ensure thatthe amount of costs payable recorded in this account is coniistent with the ictual'costs incurred.

Revenue recognition

Revenue from operating propefty rental

Revenue from operating assets is recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Rentalincome received in advance for multiple periods is allocatel to revenue in accordance with the rental
term.

lnterests

lnterests shall be recorded on accrual basis, which are determined based on balance of the principal
and actual interest rate of each term. lnterest income from investments is recognized when theCompany is entitled to receive the interest.
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PETROLEUM REAL ESTATEJOINTSTOCKCOMPANY FORM NO. B09- DNservice Area2,6th floor, 21 Le Van Luong street, lssued with circular No. 200/2014lTT-BTc
I[qI!:!1n-War{, HSnoi cit)/ Dated December 22, 2014 ofthe Ministry of Finance
NOTES TO
rhese Nofes are an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying combined financial statements

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (GONTINUED)

Taxation

lncome tax expense represents the sum of the tax currenfly payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit
before tax as reported in the income statement because it exciudes items of incore or expense thatare taxable or deductible in other years (including loss carried forward, if any) and it further excludes
items that are never taxable or deductible.

Deferred tax is recognised on significant differences between carrying amounts of assets and liabilities
in the Financial Statements forthe 4th Quarter ot2025 and the 6orLsponOing try bases used in thecomputation of taxable profit and is accounted for using balance sneei fiaOiti{, method. Deferred taxliab.ilities are generally recognised for alltemporary diffeiences and deferred tai assets are recognised
to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit witt be available against which deductibfe tem"porliy
differences can be utilised.

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates.that are expected to apply in the period when the liability issettled or the asset realised. Deferred tax is charged or credited tb'pi'ofit or loss, except when it relatesto items charged or credited directly to equity, in which case the deferred tax is also dealt with inequity.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current
tax assets against current tax liabilities and.when they relate to income taxes levi-ed by the .rr" tilauthority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

The determination of the tax currently payable is based on the prevailing tax regulations. However,these regulations are qubject to peri6oic variation and tlreir ultimate oetlrmination depends on theresults of the tax authorities, examinations.

Other taxes are paid in accordance with the prevailing tax laws in Vietnam.

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss after tax distributed to shareholdersowning ordinary shares of the company laner lolusiing for the appropriation of bonus and welfare
funds) by weighted average number of common shires o-utstanding'ciuring the year.

Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the after-tax profit (or loss) to holders of theCompany's common shares (after adjustin! for dividends on convertible preferred shares) for theweighted average number of ordinary. shaies outstanding for the y"rr. ,,io-ine weighted'rr"r"j"
number of ordinary shares to be issued in the event that aii potential shares of common stock have adilutive are converted into common shares.

Related parties

Regarded as related parties are businesses - including parent companies, subsidiaries, affiliates -individuals who, directly.or indirectly through one or 
-more 

intermediaries, have conkol over theCompany or are under the control of the Company, or under common control with the Company.Associates, individuals who directly or indirectly notO tfre voting power of the Company anO'nariesignificant influence over the Company, key mahagement positions such as directors, officers of theCompany, Close members of the family-of theie individuals or affiliated-prrti". or companies
associated with these individuals are also considered related parties.

ln considering each related party relationship, attention is paid to the nature of the relationship, not thelegalform.
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PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOINT STOGK COMPANY
Service Area2,6th floor, 21 Le Van Luong Street,
Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi City

V.

1.

NUlEUloIHEGoMElNEDFlNANGlALsTATEMENTs(coNilNm
These Notes are an integral paft of and should be read in coniunction with the accompanying combined financial statements

INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE ITEMS IN THE BALANCE SHEET

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

31t12t2025

VND

NOTES TO THE

Cash on hand

Cash in bank

Total

SHORT.TERM FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

Trading securities

lnvestment in securities

Provision for devaluation of trading securities

Total

715,707,125
(352,646,125)

- 363.061.000

011o1t2025

VND
59,466,022

180,993,092
277,000,200

2,721,552,980
240,349,104 2,999,553,190

-

2.

31t12t2025

VND
01t01t2025

VND

4.

SHORT.TERM TRADE ACGOUNT RECEIVABLES

Nhon Trach 2 Joint Stock Company
Other customers
Total

SHORT.TERM ADVANGES TO SUPPLIERS

PetroVietnam Power Real Estate Construction Joint
Stock Company
Branch of PetroVietnam power Real Estate
Construction Joint Stock Company
Southern Project Management Board
Other suppliers
Total

SHORT.TERM LOAN RECEIVABLES

Petroleum Telecom Land JSC.
Total

2,266,72s37; iilz:z1i^:zii
2,266,7n,u7@

31t12t2025

VND

31t12t2025

VND

01t01t2025

VND

01t01t2025

VND
17,704,538,951

2,347,350,629

1,990,194,141

1 ,106,947,338

17,704,538,951

2,347,350,629

1,990,194,141

1 ,1 87,1 36,1 50
23,049,031,059 23,129,219,971

31t12t2025

VND
01t01t2025

VND
10,792,220,000 10,792220,000

1oJ92,2n,ooolfiF6.Effrfrf.
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PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Service Area2,6th floor, 21 Le Van Luong Street,
Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi
NOTES TO THE STA'
rhese Nofes are an integrat part of and should be read in conjunction with the ,";;;p";y-;g combined financial statements

INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE trEMS !N THE BALANCE SHEET (CONTTNUED)

PREPAYMENTS

31t12t2025

VND

V.

6.

01t01t2025

VND
a) Short-term
Other prepaid expenses

Total

b) Long-term
Office Repairs

Tota!

7. OTHER RECETVABLES

a) Short-term

- Mr. Nguyen Van euyet
- Other individuals

Other receivables

- Mr. Hoang Ngoc Sau
- Hung Thinh phat lnvestment, Trading Seryices
Joint Stock Company
- Petro Vietnam Construction Land Corporation

- Others

Total
b) Long-term
Longterm deposit and collateral
Quang Phat Company Limited (iv)
Nam Tien Real Estate Joint Stock Company (v)
Total

8. LONG.TERM IN PROGRESS ASSETS

Long-term unfinished production and business
costs

CV4 Sports Cultural Service Trade Center project

Other work in progress
Total

126,557,979 19,700,769

126,557,979 19,700,769

753,046,847 880,910,731
753,046,847 980.910.731

31t12t2025

VND
01t01t2025

VND

*,ovatrces 2,437,562,800 2,2gi,062,d90
2,179,779,995

259,793,605

51,512,092,990
19,094,985,308

4,647,959,576

3,388,587,591

24,390,660,405

2,179,779,995

102,293,605

51,373,099,934

19,084,985,308

4,647,g59,576 'l

I3,388,587,591 t

24,251,666,459
51949^6551470 53^654J61.1524

26p93S50rOOO ,G$r3^GSO^000

90,000,000

18,023,650,000

7,990,000,000

31t12t2025

VND

90,000,000

18,623,650,000

7,990,000,000

01t01t2025

VND

41,963,263,716 41,900,263,716

312,649,331 312,649,331
42.n5.913.047-,iuf'.f.Jff
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PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FORM NO. B 09. DN
lssued with Circular No. 200/2014fff-BTCService Area2,6th floor, 21 Le Van Luong Street,

Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi City Dated Deqember 22,2014 of the Ministry of Finance
TO THE STA'

rhese Nofes are an integral part of and shoutd be read in conjunction with the ,""iiiiy-ig combined financiat statements

v. INFoRMATION SUPPLEMENTING THE rrEMS tN THE BALANCE SHEET (CONTTNUED)

12. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Buildings,
Structures

VND

Means of Office
Transportation Equipment,

Transmitters Furniture
VND VND

Total
VND

HISTORICAL COST

Opening balance
- Additions (.)
- Other decrease

- Reclassied as
investment property
due to leasing

Opening balance
- Depreciation for the
year
- Other decrease
- Reclassied as
investment property
due to leasing
Closing balance

NET BOOK VALUE

Opening balance
Closing balance

16,656,150,000
333,123,000

(10,193,563,800)

963,240,943

276,264,117
120,405,072

1 ,933,592,155 I 9,552,973,09g
333,123,000

(320,600,000) (320,600,000)
(1 0,1 93,563,800)

Glosing balance 6,?91?09200
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATTON

69,797,142
307,265,943

(172,440,257)

1,176,210,962
167,534,736

(320,600,000)

1,521,272,221
595,205,751

1S20F00p00r
(172,440,257)

2W,6n,gn

_rT"5lf*re
6,592,096,372 566,571,

,
.o
,/

D

t\
13. INVESTMENTPROPERTY

Service Zone
No.2

Outdoor
seruice area

VND

Land use rights

VND

Total

VND

closing balance .^_^,@ i?sooF68/00 rmo^ooo 40^008^0srp0o
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATiON_-
Opening balance
- Depreciation for the year 132,993,992 2T0,42g,207
- Reclassied as

ORIGINAL COST
Opening balance

lncrease during the year (*)

- Reclassied as
investment property due to
leasing

investment propefi due to
leasing

Closing balance

NET BOOK VALUE
Opening balance

Closing balance

17,157,420,000

343,148,400

10,193,563,800

172,440,257

12,313,950,000 29,471,370,000

343,148,400

10,'193,563,900

- 403,422,189

- 172,440,257

305,434,239 270,429,207 575,962,M6

-@ 

lmitSsoooolg-ffi6.ooo
9.888.129.56' 17.230140193 12313_950OOO @
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PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOINT STOGK COMPANY FORM NO. B 09 - DN
lssued with Circular No. 200/2014ITT-BTCService Area2,6th floor, 21 Le Van Luong Street,

Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi City Dated December 22,2014 of the of Finance
NOTES TO COMBINED
These Nofes are an integral paft of and shoutd be read in conjunction witit the accompanying combined
financialsfafemenfs

INFORMATION SUPPLEMENTTNG THE TTEMS tN THE BALANGE SHEET (CONTTNUED)

SHORT.TERM ADVANCE FROM CUSTOMERS

ST,

V.

16.

31t12t2025

VND
01t01t2025

VND
Ms. Le Cam Tu
Ms. Nguyen Thi Bach Xuan
Ms. Nguyen Thi Hang Ha

Other advances from customers
Total

17. SHORT.TERM ACCRUED EXPENSES

Bl Truong Sa project cost
Linh Tay project cost
Other payable costs
cqng

18. OTHERPAYABLES

2,029,255,591 3,567.055.591

1,031,261,24;
395,284,075

602,710,276

1,797,900,000

1,031,261,240

39s,284,075
342,710,276

01t01t2025

VND

31t12t2025

VND

15,029,185,048 15,029,185,048
5,209,478,028 5,209,479,029
415,934,531 355,074,545

20,654,497,607 20,593,737,621

31t12t2025

VND
01to1t2025

VND

=t
G

H

c

K

)

a) Short-term
Trade union fees
Vinaconex Urban and Housing Development
lnvestment Joint Stock Company
Shortterm deposits received
Other short-term payables

Total

b) Long-term
Long-term deposits received
Total

9,960,953.231 8,990,432,111

100,949,500 949,500

100,949,500 g4g,5oo

193,208,028

6,353,320,000

163,080,000

2,251,245,203

176,196,908

6,353,320,000

109,680,000

2,251,245,203
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PETROLEUM REAL ESTATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY
Service Area2,6rh floor, 2l LeYan Luong Street,

FORM NO. B 09 - DN
lssued with Circular No. 200/2014|TT-BTC

Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi Dated December22,2014 of the of Finance
NOTES TO THE COMBINED STA
Ihese Nofes are an integral part of and shoutd be read in conjunction with the accompanyiig combined financial statements

VI. ADDITIONAL INFORMATTON FOR ITEMS PRESENTED tN THE INCOME STATEMENT

1. NET REVENUE FROM SALES AND SERVICES

Gross revenue from goods sold and services rendered
Deductions

Net revenue from goods sold and services rendered

COST OF SALES

Cost of goods sold and services provided
Total

FINANCIAL INCOME

2,054,395,747 20,950,000

2,054,395,747

Q412025

VND
Q4t2024

VND
20,950,000

2.

Q4t2025
VND

Q412024

VND
1,961,969,712

1,961,969,712

Q4t2025
VND

QAt2024
VND

lnterest on deposits and loans
Total

FINANCIAL EXPENSES

lnterest expense

Provision/(Reversal) for impairment of trading securities

Total

15,687,986

314,658,992

15,697,996 314,659,992

59.971
350,230
850,792

58,971

Q4t2025
VND

Q4t2024
VND

\)

/
sI
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PETROLEUM REAL ESTATEJOINTSTOCKCOMPANY FORM NO. B09-DN
Service Area2,6rh floor, 21 Le Van Luong Street, lssued with Circular No. 200/2014ITT-BTC

Thanh Xuan Ward, Hanoi City Dated December Z

Ihese Notes are an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying combined financial statements

VII. OTHER INFORMATION

1. TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

List of related pafties:

Related parties

Mr. Nguyen Viet Dung

Mr. Trinh Quoc Khanh

Mr. Nguyen Van Hien (resigned on October 1,2025\

Other key members of the Board of Directors, the Board of

General Directors and individuals who are close relatives of key

members

Major balances with related pafties as of the period'end:

Receivables from Edric JSC

Payables to Thanh Tri Garment JSC
Payables to Vietnam lnfrastructure lnvestment and

Development JSC

OTHER INFORMATION

There are no material events occurring after October 30,

in the Financial Statements for the 4th Quarter of 2025.

Relationship

Chairman of the Board of Directors

Member of the Board of Directors and Major
Shareholder

Deputy CEO

3111212025 0110112025

(vNp) (vND)

503,485,000

303,686,280

23,994,600

2025 that adjustment to or disclosure

W
Hoang Thi Bich Ngoc
Preparer

Tran Thanh Hang
Ghief Accountant

Quoc Khanh
General Director
January 15,2026
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